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Key Performance Indicators

Key 

Performance 

Indicators

January February March April May June July August September October

2025 

Year to 

Date

2024

Monthly 

Average

Business 

Checks
803 681 729 781 589 470 441 381 342 432 5,649 1,561

Citizen 

Contacts
41 36 35 47 26 25 37 20 25 41 333 316

NOPD Assists 19 17 23 0 15 21 38 27 34 45 239 31

Subjects 

Moved
295 198 326 539 407 527 492 309 276 271 3,640 503

Medical (EMS 

Notified 

Rendered 

Aid)

4 4 9 11 8 12 9 5 3 5 70 9



Summary of Month Activities

10/3/2025
On Friday, October 3rd, 2025, at approximately 11:30 AM, Deputies Loy Madrigal and Joseph Lodwick were on vehicle patrol in the French Quarter when they received a 
complaint via telephone call regarding a group of individuals aggressively soliciting passersby in front of businesses located at the corner of Decatur and Bienville Streets. 
Upon arrival, deputies observed four individuals wearing ACLU-branded vests and each carrying what appeared to be a tablet, positioned on the four corners of Decatur and 
Bienville Streets. The individuals were seen engaging with pedestrians consistent with solicitation activity. Deputies approached one of the solicitors and advised them that a 
complaint had been made about their actions in front of local businesses. Deputies requested that the group relocate to another location out of courtesy to the business 
owners. The solicitors refused, stating that they had a permit which allowed them to operate as long as they were at least six feet away from business entrances. Deputies 
again asked them to move as a professional courtesy. One of the solicitors agreed to move an additional two feet away from the doorway. Deputy Madrigal requested to see 
proof of the permit they claimed to have. The group presented a document issued by the Louisiana Department of Justice, Office of the Attorney General, dated October 11, 
2024, confirming registration of New Canvassing Experience Inc. as a professional solicitor. Deputy Madrigal contacted Ms. Chasity Hastings with the Attorney General’s 
Office, who confirmed that the document is not a permit, but merely a confirmation of registration as required by Louisiana law for professional solicitors. Ms. Hastings 
further advised that this registration does not authorize solicitation within any city jurisdiction and referred deputies to the City of New Orleans for permitting authority. 
Based on this information, Deputy Madrigal advised the solicitors to cease operations immediately until they could produce a valid solicitation permit issued by the City of 
New Orleans. 

10/10/2025
On Friday, October 10th, 2025, deputies observed the same organization (New Canvassing Experience Inc.) conducting solicitation again at the corner of Conti and Royal 
Streets. Deputies approached and requested to see their permit. The solicitors produced a document titled “Certificate of Registration” from the City of New Orleans 
Department of Finance/Bureau of Revenue, dated October 7, 2025, listing their business address as 1526 Berlin Rd., Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3623. Deputy Madrigal contacted 
the City of New Orleans Department of Finance and spoke with a representative who verified that the document provided by the solicitors was not a solicitation permit, but a 
tax registration certificate only. The representative further advised that an Occupational License or Solicitation Permit must still be obtained for lawful solicitation within city 
limits. Deputy Madrigal again instructed the solicitors to shut down their operations immediately until they obtained a valid solicitation permit. Deputies also warned that any 
further solicitation without proper authorization would result in enforcement action and possible summons for the following municipal violations: MCS-19937 §150-953 – No 
Occupational License and MCS-19937 §150-726 – Nonpayment of City Sales Tax.



Summary of Month Activities

10/7/2025
On Thursday, October 7th, 2025, at approximately 11:55 AM, Deputies Madrigal and Lodwick were on vehicle patrol in the 900 block of North Peters Street when they were 
flagged down by a New Orleans Police Department (NOPD) officer requesting assistance with a disturbance involving a homeless subject accompanied by a dog. Upon arrival, 
deputies observed a male individual, later identified as James Harold Vickery, who was being confrontational toward the NOPD officer while standing near the subject with 
the dog. Deputy Madrigal advised Mr. Vickery multiple times to refrain from interfering with the ongoing police investigation. Despite several verbal warnings, Mr. Vickery 
refused to comply and continued to cause a disturbance, drawing the attention of bystanders in the area. Due to his continued interference and disruptive behavior, Deputy 
Madrigal detained Mr. Vickery and advised him of his Miranda rights. Mr. Vickery was transported to the NOPD 8th District Station for identity verification. After verifying his 
identity, Mr. Vickery was issued a municipal summons for the following violations: Municipal Code 54:450 – Interfering with a Police Investigation and Municipal Code 54:403 
– Disturbing the Peace. Mr. Vickery was notified to appear in Municipal Court on November 12, 2025, at 9:00 AM, Section 100.

10/15/2025
On Wednesday, October 15th, 2025, at approximately 10:15 AM, Deputies Madrigal and Lodwick were on vehicle patrol in the French Quarter when they observed a group of 
individuals actively soliciting pedestrians at the corner of Conti and Royal Streets. The group identified themselves as representatives of a parenthood organization. Deputies 
approached the solicitors and requested documentation authorizing them to conduct solicitation activities within the City of New Orleans. One of the solicitors produced a 
document issued by the State of Louisiana, Department of Justice, Office of the Attorney General, dated December 12, 2024, addressed to Heroes Canvassing, LLC, located 
at 1011 Lady Nashville Dr., Apt. 120, Hermitage, TN 37076. The letter, signed by Attorney General Liz Murrill and Chasity Hastings of the Public Protection Division, Consumer 
Protection Section, confirmed that Heroes Canvassing, LLC was registered as a professional solicitor with the Attorney General’s Office, valid until December 12, 2025. 
Based on prior verification from the Attorney General’s Office during a similar incident involving another organization (New Canvassing Experience Inc. / ACLU solicitors), 
Deputies Madrigal and Lodwick recognized that this type of document is not a solicitation permit, but merely a confirmation of professional solicitor registration. The 
registration does not authorize solicitation activities within city limits and does not replace the requirement for a City of New Orleans solicitation or occupational license 
permit. Deputies Madrigal and Lodwick advised the solicitors that they were not permitted to conduct solicitation within the City of New Orleans, including the French 
Quarter, until they obtained a valid permit from the City of New Orleans Department of Finance. The group was instructed to cease all solicitation activities immediately. 
Deputies further advised that any continued solicitation without a valid city-issued permit would result in enforcement action, including the issuance of municipal summonses 
for the following violations: MCS-19937 §150-953 – No Occupational License and MCS-19937 §150-726 – Nonpayment of City Sales Tax.



Summary of Month Activities

10/18/2025
On Saturday, October 18th, 2025, at approximately 1:30 PM, Deputies Madrigal and Lodwick were on vehicle patrol in the 400 block of Esplanade Avenue when they observed a 
male subject standing outside the Checkpoint Charlie Bar who matched the description of a wanted subject identified as Darein Granier. Deputies observed the subject enter the bar 
and immediately notified dispatch via radio communication of the subject’s location. Deputies then proceeded inside the establishment and located the subject in the restroom. 
Deputies waited for the subject to exit, at which time he was detained without incident. The subject was positively identified as Darein Granier, wanted under Item Number J-14043-
25 for Aggravated Battery by Stabbing that occurred on October 14, 2025, at approximately 9:22 PM at Jackson Square. Granier was transported to the 8th District Station, where 
he was turned over and processed by the assigned detective handling the case.

10/20/2025
On Monday, October 20th, 2025, at approximately 2:15 PM, Deputies Madrigal and Lodwick were on foot patrol in the 400 block of Royal Street when they received a radio 
transmission from dispatch regarding a disturbance at a store located in the 600 block of Chartres Street. The caller reported that a black male subject was inside the store making 
threats toward employees and that the same individual had previously been banned from the establishment. Deputies proceeded to the location on foot and, upon arrival, observed 
the described male subject inside the store. The subject was detained without incident and later identified as Kemicheal Cooks, date of birth 04/07/1990. After confirming with store 
personnel that Cooks had been previously banned and was now causing a disturbance and making verbal threats, Deputies placed him under arrest. The subject was brought to the 
8th District Station on foot, where he was booked accordingly.

10/25/2025
On Saturday, October 25th, 2025, at approximately 8:50 AM, Deputy Madrigal was on foot patrol in the 300 block of Royal Street when he observed a white male subject later 
identified as Stephen Sproul (DOB: 03/16/1986), who matched the description of a suspect wanted for a recent business burglary on Bourbon Street. Deputy Madrigal made contact 
with the subject and requested identification. The subject stated he did not have any identification on his person. Deputy Madrigal then requested the subject to voluntarily 
accompany him to the 8th District Station to verify his identity. Upon arrival at the station, the subject’s information was verified through CASTNET and NCIC, which confirmed his 
identity as Stephen Sproul. The system check further revealed that the subject had two active attachments for Failure to Appear in Municipal Court. Deputy Madrigal then detained 
the subject and read him his Miranda Rights, which he acknowledged and understood. After further evaluation, Deputy Madrigal elected to issue two municipal summonses under 
item numbers J-24759-25 and J-24760-25, each corresponding to an active attachment for Failure to Appear. The subject was advised of his new court appearance date and 
location, signed both summonses, and was subsequently released from the 8th District Station without incident.



Summary of Month Activities

10/25/2025
On Saturday, October 25th, 2025, at approximately 1:16 PM, Deputy Daniel Thomas was assigned to the French Quarter detail and stationed in the 100 block of Royal Street when he observed a 
black female subject, later identified as Jana Chantrice Wilson (DOB 06/30/1988), approaching pedestrians and asking for money. Deputy Thomas made contact with the subject and issued a verbal 
warning to stop soliciting money from people in the area. The subject complied temporarily and left Royal Street. Approximately 20 minutes later, the same subject returned to the 100 block of Royal 
Street and entered the Unique Grocery Store, where she again began asking customers for money. Deputy Thomas was notified by a store employee that the subject had previously been banned 
from the premises. Deputy Thomas then approached and detained the subject for trespassing. During detention, the subject became verbally combative and resisted officer instructions, prompting 
Deputy Thomas to request backup over the radio. Deputies Madrigal and Lodwick arrived on scene to assist. A female NOPD officer was called to conduct a search of the subject for weapons or 
contraband. During the search, officers located several credit cards and identification cards inside the subject’s clutch bag belonging to Eric Javier Acevedo, listed at a Las Vegas, Nevada address. 
The subject was transported to the NOPD 8th District Station for further verification. Upon an NCIC check, operator Brider confirmed that Jana Chantrice Wilson had an active warrant (J-01395-22) 
for Theft of a Motor Vehicle (R.S. 14:67.26) and was also listed as a missing person under item number K-02333-23. All credit cards and identification belonging to Eric Javier Acevedo were properly 
turned into Central Evidence and Property for safekeeping.

10/28/2025
On Tuesday, October 28th, 2025, at approximately 11:50 AM, while on vehicle patrol at the 600 block of Bourbon Street, Deputy Madrigal was flagged down by an Asian male later identified as 
Hassan Ali, owner of a gift shop located at 824 Decatur Street. Mr. Ali reported that his employee, Diane McMillan, notified him that a male subject had just stolen merchandise from the store and fled 
the location. Mr. Ali identified the suspect as Dale Mitchell (DOB 04/11/1995), describing him as wearing gray pants and a white long-sleeve shirt with blue stripes. Mr. Ali pointed out Mitchell, who was 
observed walking on the 700 block of Bourbon Street toward the 500 block. Deputy Madrigal notified dispatch and followed the suspect. With the assistance of NOPD detectives, the suspect was 
detained without incident at the 700 block of St. Louis Street. During a search of Mitchell’s belongings, Deputy Madrigal located a black cloth-type bag containing two pieces of novelty jewelry. Mr. Ali 
positively identified the jewelry as items sold in his store, valued at a total of $10. Mr. Ali further stated that Mitchell had been previously warned not to return to the store due to multiple prior theft 
incidents. Mitchell was placed under arrest and transported on foot to the NOPD 8th District Station for further processing.

Municipal Arrests- 3
Summons- 6
State Arrests- 2
Traffic Violations- 12
Parking Violations- 4
Vehicles Towed- 4



EUQP Key Performance Indicators

Key Performance 

Indicators
January February March April May June July August September October

2025

Year 

to 

Date

2024

Monthly 

Average

New Complaints 128 62 117 146 89 74 83 41 71 89 900 157

NOPD Assists 112 44 62 97 46 59 16 36 58 64 594 139

Medical 14 5 8 12 9 8 7 7 3 3 76 7

Traffic Violations 18 20 63 77 25 42 30 30 12 20 337 23

Municipal Arrests 2 1 3 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 17 3

State Arrests 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 1 1 0 13 2

Business Checks 45 17 17 35 21 31 39 39 49 72 365 19



Summary of Month Activities

10/2/2025
On Thursday October 2nd, 2025, Detectives B. Collura, M. Gil, A. Wiltz, and C. Berthelot were assigned to the Upper Quarter Patrol Expansion Detail when they 
responded to a request for assistance from an NOPD officer working the RTA detail at Tulane and Common Streets. The officer advised that a female suspect 
was fleeing from him in the direction of the library. Detectives arrived in the area and observed the female attempting to conceal herself behind the New 
Orleans Library. Detectives Gil and Wiltz arrived on scene first and successfully detained the suspect. Shortly thereafter, Detectives Collura and Berthelot 
arrived to assist. The female was transferred into the custody of the NOPD officer, and all OPSO units cleared the scene shortly after.

10/10/2025
On Thursday, October 10th, 2025, at approximately 10:30 AM, Detectives M. Gil, C. Berthelot, A. Wiltz, and T. Jones of the Orleans Parish Sheriff’s Office, 
assigned to the Upper Quarter Patrol Expansion Detail, responded to the intersection of Iberville and Burgundy Streets to assist members of the NOPD who 
were investigating a 64J (carjacking) which ultimately turned into a Signal 30 (Homicide). Upon arrival, the responding detectives were instructed by NOPD 
Sergeant S. Kribel to establish a perimeter at the corner of Iberville and Burgundy. The detectives subsequently set up the perimeter while NOPD officers 
secured the area with crime scene tape. Detectives remained on scene to maintain the perimeter until they were relieved and cleared by additional NOPD 
personnel.



Bourbon Promenade 
Key Performance Indicators

Key 

Performance 

Indicators

January February March April May June July August September October

2025 

Year to 

Date

Calls for 

Service
44 14 24 49 24 21 28 52 64 82 402

Individuals 

Moved
72 47 113 139 85 73 113 91 114 117 964

Summons 2 1 4 0 0 1 2 1 2 2 15

Traffic 

Violations
3 0 0 6 0 0 0 1 1 3 14

Municipal 

Arrests
1 2 3 1 0 2 3 1 3 2 18

State Arrests 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 7

Medical 3 5 7 9 4 7 6 7 8 7 63



Summary of Month Activities

10/18/2025
On Saturday, October 18th, 2025, while traveling east on the 700 Block of Canal Street, Detective Neil Madrigal, a member of the Orleans Parish Sheriff’s 
Office, assigned to the Special Investigations Division, observed a black Honda CR-V make a left turn from Carondelet Street onto the Neutral Ground on Canal 
Street and began traveling east towards Dauphine Street on the Neutral Ground. Detective Madrigal then attempted to stop the vehicle on the Neutral Ground, 
the driver of the vehicle, later Identified as Hispanic Male, Fermin Enamorado (DOB. 10/08/1979), continued to travel on the Neutral Ground towards Dauphine 
street. Mr. Enamorado then made a right turn onto the farthest east bound travel lane of Canal Street, Detective Madrigal then signaled the vehicle to stop, the 
vehicle then came to a complete stop in the 800 block of Canal Street. Detective Madrigal and Detective Berthelot then instructed the driver to step out of the 
vehicle. The driver refused to step out; Detective Madrigal then pulled the driver by his left arm out of the vehicle and apprehended the driver. Detective 
Madrigal arrested the Driver, Mr. Enamorado, for Violation for Louisiana Revised Statute 14:99 relative to Reckless Operation of a motor vehicle and cited Mr. 
Enamorado two citations for Louisiana Revised Statute 32:52, relative to No Driver License and Louisiana Revised Statute 32:295.1 for No Seatbelt.
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